900238512 11/13/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC		11/13/2012	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robertson Fuel Systems, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	800 West Carver Road	
City:	Tempe	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85284	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2994282	COMBO-PAK
Registration Number:	1783867	HANDI-FARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 530-5000

Email: trademark@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Lina Jun

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP Address Line 1: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, 47th Floor Address Line 2: Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005-1413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28302.55700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lina Jun

TRADEMARK REEL: 004899 FRAME: 0387

900238512

Signature:	/Lina Jun/	
Date:	11/13/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Robertson - Trademark Collateral Release#page1.tif source=Robertson - Trademark Collateral Release#page2.tif source=Robertson - Trademark Collateral Release#page3.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of November 13, 2012, is made by THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as the collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, ROBERTSON FUEL SYSTEMS, L.L.C. (the "Borrower") and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2006 (as heretofore amended, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Collateral Agent, the other entities party thereto as guarantors and the various financial institutions party thereto as agents and lenders thereunder (each individually a "Lender", and collectively the "Lenders"), pursuant to which Credit Agreement the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to that certain TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 19, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") between ROBERTSON FUEL SYSTEMS, L.L.C. ("Grantor") and the Collateral Agent granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Grantor listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2006; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.

The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and its Subsidiaries and to provide the Grantor and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

#4839-4055-3745

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

#4839-4055-3745

ANNEX I

Application Number	Registration Number	Mark	Drawing Type	Filing Date	Issue Date
78312943	2994282	Combo-	Words, Letters, or	10/13/2003	9/13/2005
		Pak	Numbers in Typed		
			Form		
74332837	1783867	Handi-	Words, Letters, or	11/19/1992	7/27/1993
		Fare	Numbers in Typed		
			Form		

#4839-4055-3745

RECORDED: 11/13/2012